

No. 17-886

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
ARNOLD FLECK,

Petitioner,

v.

JOE WETCH; AUBREY FIEBELKORN-ZUGER;
TONY WEILER; and PENNY MILLER,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit**

—◆—
**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—
TIMOTHY SANDEFUR
Counsel of Record
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE
SCHARF-NORTON CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL LITIGATION
500 E. Coronado Rd.
Phoenix, AZ 85004
(602) 462-5000
litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|---------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| ARGUMENT..... | 1 |
| I. THE OPT-OUT PROCESS SBAND USES IS NOT AN OPT-IN PROCESS..... | 1 |
| II. THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE FOR ADDRESSING THE CONSTITUTIONAL- ITY OF MANDATORY BAR ASSOCIATION MEMBERSHIP | 9 |
| CONCLUSION | 13 |
| APPENDIX | |
| Statement of License Fees Due for 2018 | App. 1a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|---------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Coll. Sav. Bank v. Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999)..... | 6, 7 |
| <i>Fleck v. Wetch</i> , 868 F.3d 652 (8th Cir. 2017)..... | 4 |
| <i>Glasser v. United States</i> , 315 U.S. 60 (1942) | 7, 8 |
| <i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)..... | 12 |
| <i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014)..... | 1, 4, 6, 10 |
| <i>Keller v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990) ... | 9, 10, 11 |
| <i>Knox v. Service Emps. Int’l Union, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Lathrop v. Donohue</i> , 367 U.S. 820 (1961)..... | 11, 12 |
| <i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992) | 4 |
| <i>Lutz v. Int’l Ass’n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers</i> , 121 F. Supp. 2d 498 (E.D. Va. 2000)..... | 8 |
| <i>Ohio Bell Tel. Co. v. Public Utils. Comm’n of Ohio</i> , 301 U.S. 292 (1937)..... | 6 |
| <i>Ranchers-Cattlemen Action Legal Fund v. Per- due</i> , No. CV 16-41-GF-BMM, 2017 WL 2671072 (D. Mont. June 21, 2017), <i>aff’d</i> , 718 F. App’x 541 (9th Cir. 2018)..... | 5, 6 |
| <i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973) | 8 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| <i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966)..... | 6 |
| <i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001)..... | 10 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|---|
| Harry Kalven, Jr., <i>The Concept of the Public Forum: Cox v. Louisiana</i> , 1965 SUP. CT. REV. 1..... | 9 |
| Reply Br. of Appellants, <i>Ranchers-Cattlemen Action Legal Fund v. Perdue</i> , No. 17-35669, 2017 WL 5127977 | 5 |
